and the proprietors thereof shall be entitled to receive for crossing:

For each vehicle and driver drawn by two horses, mules,	
or one voke of oxen	\$1.00
For each additional person	10
For each person	25
For each one horse carriage and driver	60
For each horse and rider	40
For each hog and sheep, less than ten	10
For each hog and sheep, more than ten	08
For each 100 ths. of loose freight	10
For each express package	25
For each head of neat cattle	25

SECTION 3. If, however, the said river shall be ob-Privileges of structed by the running of ice, so as to make it difficult corporators. or more dangerous to cross than usual, the rates shall be such as may be agreed upon by the proprietors of the ferry and those wishing to cross.

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts interfering and conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1878.

[No. 212, A.]

[Published March 12, 1878.]

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to authorize and empower cemetery associations to erect buildings for the purpose of holding burial services therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any cemetery association incorporated Power of cemagreeably to law may erect upon lands belong-tion. ing to such association, a suitable building for the purpose of holding burial services therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1878.